
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA 
May 15, 2024 at 7:30 PM 

432 Route 306, Wesley Hills, NY 10952 

Phone: 845-354-0400 | Fax: 845-354-4097 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Application submitted by Avrom and Bastzion Pancer for a variance from the provisions of 

Section 230-17 Attachment I of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the 

construction, maintenance and use of an addition to a single family residence having a front 

yard of 37.8 feet instead of the minimum required of 50 feet. 

The subject premises are situated on the west side of Villa Lane 0 feet from the intersection 

with Ardley Place, known as 1 Villa Lane, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.10 Block 1 

Lot 10, in an R-35 Zoning District. 

2. Application submitted by David Buchinger for variances from the provisions of Section 230-17 

Attachment I of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the construction, 

maintenance and use of a single family residence having a front yard on Terrace Road of 23.l 

feet instead of the minimum required of 50 feet, a front yard on Serven Road of 24.5 feet 

instead of the minimum required of 50 feet, front yard impervious surface ratio on Terrace 

Road of .159 instead of the maximum permitted of .15 and building coverage of .125 instead of 

the maximum permitted of .10. 

The subject premises are situated on the north side of Terrace Road 0 feet from the intersection 

with Serven Road, known as 6 Terrace Road, designated on the Tax Map as Section 32.19 

Block 1 Lot 53, in an R-50 Zoning District. 

3. Application submitted by Norman Pomeranz for variances from the provisions of Section 230-

17 Attachment I of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the construction, 

maintenance and use of a single family residence having a front yard of 40 feet instead of the 

minimum required of 50 feet, side yard of 20 feet instead of the minimum required of 25 feet, 

total side yard of 53.6 feet instead of the minimum required of 60 feet and building coverage of 

.122 instead of the maximum permitted of .115. 

The subject premises are situated on the north side of Glenbrook Road approximately 260 feet 

west of Van Winkle Lane, known as 5 Glenbrook Road, designated on the Tax Map as Section 

41.11 Block l Lot 57, in an R-35 Zoning District. 

4. Application submitted by Goldy Rosenfeld for variances from the provisions of Sections 230-

17 Attachment I and 230-14O(4)(a) of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the 

maintenance and use of an inground swimming pool having, impervious surface ratio of .30 
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instead of the maximum permitted of .25 and rear yard for the pool of 11.5 feet instead of the 

minimum required of 15 feet. 

The subject premises are situated on the north side of Ardley Place at the intersection with 

Wilder Road, known as 2 Ardley Place, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.10 Block I 

Lot 20, in an R 35 Zoning District. 

5. Application submitted by Nancy Rubin on behalf of Mark Schwartz and Goldie Slater for 

variances from the provisions of Sections 230-17 Attachment I and 230-14O(4)(a) to permit the 

maintenance and use of a single-family residence, inground swimming pool, cabana, circular 

driveway and other structures having front yard impervious surface ratio of .46 instead of the 

maximum permitted of .20, impervious surface ratio of .36 instead of the maximum permitted 

of .25, side yard of 19.9 feet instead of the minimum required of 25 feet, cabana side yard of 

14.8 feet instead of the minimum required of 25 feet and the variance previously granted of 18 

feet and cabana rear yard of 17 feet instead of the minimum required of 50 feet and the variance 

previously granted of 18 feet. 

The subject premises are situated on the south side of Ardley Place approximately 700 feet 

west of Wilder Road, known as 7 Ardley Place, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.10 

Block 1 Lot 24. in an R-35 Zoning District. 

DISCUSSIONS 

6. Amendment to Resolution adopted on April 14, 2024 for Wieder, 49 Tranquility Road. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

7. April 17, 2024 

ADJOURNMENT 
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File Attachments for Item:

1. Application submitted by Avrom and Bastzion Pancer for a variance from the provisions of Section 

230-17 Attachment I of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the construction, maintenance 

and use of an addition to a single family residence having a front yard of 37.8 feet instead of the 

minimum required of 50 feet.

The subject premises are situated on the west side of Villa Lane 0 feet from the intersection with Ardley 

Place, known as 1 Villa Lane, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.10 Block 1 Lot 10, in an R-35 

Zoning District.
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Village of Wesley Hills  

Building & Zoning 

432 Route 306  

Wesley Hills, NY 10952 

 

 

RE 1 Villa Lane    

Monsey NY 10952 

Tax Lot: 41.10-1-10 

 

SUBJECT:   Narrative 

 

Dear Sir / Madam; 

 

Attached are Plans for an addition to a Single-Family Dwelling.  

 

The applicant wants to add addition to his single-family dwelling. As a result, a variance will be required 

for the following.  

 

The following variance will be requested: 

Front Yard Ardley 50’ required, 37.8’ provided. 

 

 

 

Sincerely  

Kalman Herskovits  
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File Attachments for Item:

2. Application submitted by David Buchinger for variances from the provisions of Section 230-17 

Attachment I of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the construction, maintenance and use

of a single family residence having a front yard on Terrace Road of 23.l feet instead of the minimum 

required of 50 feet, a front yard on Serven Road of 24.5 feet instead of the minimum required of 50 feet,

front yard impervious surface ratio on Terrace Road of .159 instead of the maximum permitted of 

.15 and building coverage of .125 instead of the maximum permitted of .10.

The subject premises are situated on the north side of Terrace Road 0 feet from the intersection with 

Serven Road, known as 6 Terrace Road, designated on the Tax Map as Section 32.19 Block 1 Lot 53, in an

R-50 Zoning District.
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03/13/2024 
 

 

 

Email: office@fastforwardpermit.com Phone: 845-533-4473 Address: POB 141, Tallman, NY 10982 

6 Terrace Rd, Suffern, NY 10901 
32.19-1-53 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing house and construct a new single-
family home of 3,808 sf. The first floor will include a dining room, living room, 
kitchen, and a 1 car garage. The second floor will include 5 bedrooms.  

The lot is non-conforming as it’s only 24,914 sf and 50,000 sf is required. 
Furthermore, it’s a corner lot and therefore has 2 front yards. The existing house is 
an existing non-conforming condition as it is closer to the front property lines than 
allowed in the R-50 zone. Per Wesley Hills zoning, any changes to an existing non-
conforming condition requires a variance, thereby forcing the applicant to seek 
variances regardless of the proposal.  
 

The applicant seeks the following variances: 
 

1. Required Lot Size: 50,000 sf  
Provided lot size: 24,914 sf (Existing) 
 

2. Required Effective Square: 150 ft 
Provided Effective Square: 55 ft (Existing) 
 

3. Required Front Yard (Serven): 50 ft  
Proposed Front Yard: 24.2 ft (Existing) 
 

4. Required Front Yard (Terrace): 50 ft 
Proposed Front Yard: 23.1 ft (Existing) 
 

5. Maximum Front Yard Impervious Surface: 15% 
Proposed Front Yard Impervious Surface: 15.9% 
 

6. Maximum Building Coverage: 11% 
Proposed Building Coverage: 12.5% 
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PART I 

Name of Municipality   VILLAGE OF WESLEY HILLS Date    

Please check all that apply: 

  Planning Board    Architectural Board 
__X_  Zoning Board of Appeals    Historical Board 

  Municipal Board 

   Subdivision    Pre-preliminary/Sketch 
   Number of Lots    Preliminary 

   Site Plan    Final 

   Special Permit    Conditional Use 
   Zoning Code Amendment    Zone Change 

__X___  Variance * (Fill out Part II of this form.) 

Project Name: 

Applicant: Phone #  
Address 

Street Name & Number (Post Office) State Zip code 

Property Owner: Phone # 
Address

Street Name & Number (Post Office) State Zip code 

Engineer/Architect/Surveyor: Phone # 
Address

Street Name & Number (Post Office) State Zip code 

Attorney: Phone #  
Address

Street Name & Number (Post Office) State Zip code 

Contact Person: Phone # 
Address

Street Name & Number (Post Office) State Zip code 

Page 2 

6 Terrace

Hannah - Fast Forward Permits 845-533-4473

PO Box 141, Tallman, NY 10982 Hannah@fastforwardpermit.com

David Buchinger

6 Terrace Rd, Wesley Hills, NY 10901

845-248-7975

Same as applicant

Kevin Conway 845-729-2096

7 Stokum Ln, New City, NY 10956

02/28/2024

Paul Gdanski 917-418-0999

633 Woodmont Ln, Sloatsburg, NY 10974
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Tax Map Designation: 
 Section    Block    Lot(s) 
 Section    Block    Lot(s) 

Location:  On the    side of   , 
 feet   of  . 

Acreage of Parcel    Zoning District 
School District    Postal District 

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.) 

If subdivision: 
1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?
2) Is any open space being offered?  If so, what amount?   

Project History:  Has this project ever been reviewed before? 
If so, list case number, name, date, and the board you appeared before. 

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same 
ownership as this project. 

“Permission is hereby granted to the Village of Wesley Hills, its agents, servants and 
employees to enter upon the above described property solely for the purposes incidental 
to the within application at reasonable times upon reasonable notice to the owner or 
tenant in possession.” 

Page 3 

32.19 1 53

North Terrace Rd
left Serven Rd

.56 R-50
East Ramapo 10901

0

existing non-conforming setbacks.
The existing lot is non-conforming and the applicant seeks to remain within the 
Applicant is proposign to construct a new single family home.
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Affidavit Pursuant to Section 809 of the General Municipal Law 

State of New York) 
County of Rockland)  SS.: 
Town/Village of  ) 

I,   , being duly sworn, hereby depose 
and say that all the following statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted 
herewith are true and that the nature and extent of any interests set forth are disclosed to the 
extent that they are known to the applicant. 

1. Print or type full name and post office address

 

certifies that he is owner or agent of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land and/or building 
described in this application and if not the owner that he has been duly and properly 
authorized to make this application and to assume responsibility for the owner in 
connection with this application for the relief below set forth: 

2. To the   of the Town/Village of 
(Board, Commission or Agency) 

 , Rockland County, New York: 

Application, petition or request is hereby submitted for: 

(  ) Variance or modification from the requirement of Section  ; 
(  ) Special permit per the requirements of Section  ; 
(  ) Review and approval of proposed subdivision plat; 
(  ) Exemption from a plat or official map; 
(  ) An order to issue a certificate, permit or license; 
(  ) An amendment to the Zoning Ordinance or Official Map or change thereof; 
(  ) Other (explain)  ; 

To permit construction, maintenance and use of   
 

3. Premises affected are in a zone and from the town of 
 tax map, the property is know as Section  , 

Block,  , Lot(s)  . 

Page 5 

Wesley Hills

David Buchinger

Zoning Board

David Buchinger
6 Terrace Rd, Suffern, NY 10901

Wesley Hills

32.19
1 53

230-17

A new signle family home with less than required

R-50
Ramapo

front yard, front yard impervious surface, and building coverage
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DISCLAIMER 

APPLICANT TAKES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR RESEARCHING THE 
TAX MAP FOR THE LIST OF NAMES OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON THE ENCLOSED 
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING LIST, AND SUPPLYING THE NECESSARY AMOUNT OF SELF-
ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPES. 

THE APPLICANT’S ENVELOPES MUST COINCIDE WITH THE LIST. THE CLERK’S 
RESPONSIBILITY IS LIMITED TO CHECKING NAMES ON THE ENVELOPES AGAINST THE 
AFOREMENTIONED AFFIDAVIT BEFORE MAILING THEM. 

RECEIPT OF THIS DISCLAIMER IS ACKNOWLEDGED 

_____________________________________ 
APPLICANT 

 
_____________________________________ 
DATED 

Page 10 

2/26/24
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PART II 

Application before the Zoning Board of Appeals 

Application, petition or request is hereby submitted for: 

(  ) Variance from the requirement of Section  ; 
(  ) Special permit per the requirements of Section  ; 
(  ) Review of an administrative decision of the Building Inspector; 
(  ) An order to issue a Certificate of Occupancy; 
(  ) An order to issue a Building Permit; 
(  ) An interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Map; 
(  ) Certification of an existing non-conforming structure or use; 
(  ) Other (explain)  ; 

To permit construction, maintenance and use of  

230-17

A new single family home with less than required front yard, front yard impervious surface,

and building coverage

42

Item 2.



43

Item 2.



44

Item 2.



 

50 Wolf Road, Albany, NY 12232 │ www.dot.ny.gov 

March 22, 2024 

 

Village of Wesley Hills 

Building Dept. 

432 Rte 306 

Wesley Hills, NY 10952 

Att: Alicia Schultz-Deputy Village Clerk 

 

RE: 6 Terrace Road 

Suffern, NY 

 

Dear Alicia: 

 

The New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) has received a General 

Municipal Law Review Referral Form for the above subject project and has conducted a review 

of the information received.  NYSDOT does not anticipate direct impacts to the State’s highway 

system associated with the subject project at this time. 

 

A Highway Work Permit (HWP) is required for any work within the State Highway Right-of-

Way. If future work is proposed within the State Highway Right-of-Way as part of this project, 

the applicant is encouraged to review the permit process and all required HWP forms on the 

NYSDOT website: https://www.dot.ny.gov/divisions/operating/oom/transportation-

systems/traffic-operations-section/highway-permits.   

 

We appreciate the Town’s effort in involving the NYSDOT in the review process. 

 

Thank you and if you have any questions, please contact me at: 845-634-4661; 

ralph.tarulli@dot.ny.gov 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Ralph Tarulli, PE (DOT Consultant) 

Permit Engineer 

NYSDOT, Rockland County Residency 
Region 8, 275 Ridge Road, New City, NY 10956 | www.dot.ny.gov   
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File Attachments for Item:

3. Application submitted by Norman Pomeranz for variances from the provisions of Section 230-17 

Attachment I of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the construction, maintenance and use

of a single family residence having a front yard of 40 feet instead of the minimum required of 50 feet, 

side yard of 20 feet instead of the minimum required of 25 feet, total side yard of 53.6 feet instead of 

the minimum required of 60 feet and building coverage of .122 instead of the maximum permitted of 

.115.

The subject premises are situated on the north side of Glenbrook Road approximately 260 feet west of 

Van Winkle Lane, known as 5 Glenbrook Road, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.11 Block l Lot 

57, in an R-35 Zoning District.
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DATE                                        ISSUE                                             DESCRIPTION                                                        REVISIONS

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHKD BY:

JOB No.

SCALE:

DWG No.

3/5/24

RB/LT

RB/LT

4294

1"=20'

1 OF 1

CIVIL TEC Engineering & Surveying PC

SKETCH

5 GLENBROOK ROAD
FOR

S.B.L. 41.11 - 1 -57

N.Y. Lic. No. 90143
Rachel B. Barese, P.E.

139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Fl.

Suffern, NY 10901

P 845.547.2241 - F 845.547.2243

111 Main Street

Chester, NY 10918

845.610.3621

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Services that Build Communities

www.Civil-Tec.com

REFERENCES
1. BEING SECTION 41.11,  BLOCK 1, LOT 57 OF

THE VILLAGE OF WESLEY HILLS AND TOWN OF

RAMAPO TAX MAPPING.

2.  LOT DESCRIBED BY DEED IN INSTRUMENT

NO. 2022 AT PAGE 43099 AT THE ROCKLAND

COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE.

3.   BEING LOT 20 IN BLOCK B ON A MAP ENTITLED

" GLENBROOK KNOLLS EAST SECTION IN VIOLA",

FILED IN THE ROCKLAND COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

ON MARCH 31, 1959 IN BOOK 60 ON PAGE 6 AS MAP

NUMBER 2646.

4.   TOTAL AREA = 34,117 SQUARE FEET OR 0.783

ACRES.

BUILDING COVERAGE CALCULATION FROM ARCHITECT:

1.5 STORY @ 1,957 SF + 2.5 STORY @ 2,895 SF TOTAL = 4,852

SF

4,852 SF = ACTUAL BUILDING COVERAGE

1,957/4,852 = 0.4 X 0.05 = 0.02 + 0.10 = 0.12

36,542 SF X 0.12 = 4,385 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING

COVERAGE

PROVIDED BUILDING COVERAGE

HOUSE 4,151 SF + CABANA & COVERED AREA 645 SF = 4,796

SF

4,796 SF/36,542 SF = 0.131

VARIANCE WAS GRANTED FOR 0.134

0.131<0.134 SO OK

1" = 300'
SCHEMATIC MAP

1" = 100'
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File Attachments for Item:

4. Application submitted by Goldy Rosenfeld for variances from the provisions of Sections 230-17 

Attachment I and 230-14O(4)(a) of the Code of the Village of Wesley Hills, to permit the maintenance 

and use of an inground swimming pool having, impervious surface ratio of .30 instead of the maximum 

permitted of .25 and rear yard for the pool of 11.5 feet instead of the minimum required of 15 feet.

The subject premises are situated on the north side of Ardley Place at the intersection with Wilder Road,

known as 2 Ardley Place, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.10 Block I Lot 20, in an R 35 Zoning 

District.
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HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
23 New Hempstead Road 

New City, New York 10956 
Phone: (845) 638-5060   Fax: (845) 638-5037 

Email: highway@co.rockland.ny.us 
 

Charles H. "Skip" Vezzetti 
Superintendent of Highways 

 

 

January 16, 2024 

 

 

Ms. Alicia Schultz 

Deputy Village Clerk 

Village of Wesley Hills 

432 Route 306 

Wesley Hills, NY 10952 

 

Re: Site Plan Review for Single-Family Residence and In-Ground Pool   

2 Ardley Place in Wesley Hills, NY 

 Tax Lot #41.10-1-20; R-35 Zoning District 

 

Dear Ms. Schultz: 

 

The Rockland County Highway Department (“RCHD”) was in receipt of the above application 

along with a site plan prepared by Anthony R. Celentano, P.L.S., dated 03.10.23, as part of the 

GML review process. The review has been complete now and we offer the following comments. 

 

1. It appears the evergreen hedge/trees planted in the Rockland County Right of Way 

(“ROW”) is causing a traffic safety issue at the intersection as the line of sight is 

restricted. The trees/hedge shall be removed, and the line of sight shall be enhanced to 

promote traffic safety at the intersection. 

 

2. A drainage report shall be prepared to demonstrate that the existing/proposed drainage 

system in the parcel is adequately designed to produce no net increase in the peak rate of 

discharge from the site at all design points. 

 

3. A road work permit must be secured from the RCHD prior to starting any construction 

work in the site.  

 

We appreciate you for the opportunity to review the site plan. Please feel free to contact us at 

845 638 5060 with any question or concern you may have regarding this matter. 

 

Thank you. 
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Page 2 

 
 

 

Dyan Rajasingham 

Engineer III 

 

CC:  Rockland County Department of Planning 

 Anthony R. Celentano, P.L.S. – Professional Land Surveyor 
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June 9, 2023 
 
Village of Wesley Hills 
432 Route 306 
Wesley Hills, New York 10952 
 
Attn: Alicia Shultz, Building Department 
 
Re:  2 Ardley Place 
 As-built Review (x2) 
 
Dear Ms. Schultz, 
 
Our office has reviewed the “Final Survey for 2 Ardley Pl”, prepared by Anthony Celentano, P.L.S. last revised May 
10, 2023. A site visit was last performed on June 6, 2023. At this time, we do not recommend the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy. Is noted that the two properties are under the same ownership, however, they’re still 
considered two separate lots which may cause issues with zoning and the approval for the adjacent neighborhood 
gathering based on how the overall site is being utilized. We offer the following comments: 
 

1. Swing set/play area to be shown on survey. Material of play area to be indicated.  Trampoline and playset 
improvements are not consistent with the adjacent neighborhood gathering’s special permit. Location of 
accessory structure(s) may require a variance for side setback and front yard setback. 

2. Existing drainage easement on the north side of 29 Wilder should be labeled. The filed subdivision Map 
#3252 indicates that this 15’ drainage easement is to the County of Rockland.  

3. Please note that our office did not have the opportunity to review the pool plan. It is noted that a building 
permit was issued from the Village in January 2022. A swale was proposed in the location of the 
constructed pool/patio. Applicant shall demonstrate equivalent measure to replace the proposed swale 
to mitigate any negative impacts to the adjacent neighbors. Additional topography information in the 
northwesterly corner and pool/patio area shall be provided.  

4. Due to the as-built impervious surface ratio and, Applicant to confirm that the installed drywell system 
provides sufficient volume to demonstrate a net decrease in peak runoff rates for the 100-year, 24-hour 
storm. Additional drainage mitigation may be required.  

5. The maximum building height calculation has been corrected and is measured at 26.18’ as noted in the 
Bulk Table. This requires a variance and is referred to the Zoning Board of Appels for further consideration.  

6. The pool patio encroaches the 15’ pool setback requirements along the northern property line. This 
requires a variance and is referred to the Zoning Board of Appeals for further consideration. 

7. The Bulk Table has been updated to indicate a maximum impervious surface ratio of 0.30, exceeding the 
allowable ratio of 0.25. This requires a variance and is referred to the Zoning Board of Appeals for further 
consideration.  

8. The installed 4”/6” SDR-35 drainage pipes on the north side of building are shown encroaching into the 
adjacent property to the North (29 Wilder) and daylighting into a 15’-wide drainage easement on the 
North side of 29 Wilder. Drainage pipes to be removed/modified or a appropriate easements shall be 
filed. Applicant to review the potential of rerouting the drainage pipes to the existing catch basin on the 
South side of the property.  

9. During the site visit, it was found that the 4” and 6” SDR-35 drainage pipes are installed on top of the 
other at the point of daylight. Applicant to provide additional information on how these pipes were 
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June 9, 2023 

 

 
BROOKER ENGINEERING, PLLC  |  Page 2 

installed and where the secondary line is from. Standing water was found in all four of the installed catch 
basins on the north side of the building. Inverts of the pipes to be provided on the survey and positive 
conveyance of runoff through the installed pipes to be demonstrated.   

10. Fence and hedges appear to be located within the westerly 15’ wide drainage easement on top of an 
existing drainage pipe. Fence & hedges shall be relocated east outside of the easement.  

11. Fence, hedges, and grading along eastern property line to be relocated within the property or Applicant 
to seek approval from the Village Board. Please note that the allowable height for a fence along the front 
lot line is 4 feet. A 6-foot fence in the front yard must be setback at least 4 feet (2/3rds its height) from 
the property line to be in conformance. In the most recent site visit, it appears the fence has been 
relocated to the west side of the fence. Survey shall be updated to reflect this and confirm appropriate 
setbacks. Based upon field measurements, the fence appears to encroach within the allowable setback, 
possibly the R.O.W., and is not in conformance. Furthermore, a concern was raised for fence/hedge 
location as it relates to sufficient sight distance. The setbacks required per code will assist with this issue.  

12. Soil to be removed from the existing catch basin in the Wilder Road R.O.W.  
13. Signoff from the Town of Ramapo for sewer connection to be provided. 
14. During the site visit, the water service curb box could not be found. Contractor to confirm location and 

curb box to be brought to grade if not done so already.  
15. Roof leader inverts to be provided once drywells are cleaned of accumulated soil.  
16. It appeared that the ripped inlet protection and accumulated soil remain within the two drywells. Drywell 

shall be cleaned of sediment, as necessary. Inlet protection for the two drywells to be removed. 
17. Disturbed areas with the Wilder Road R.O.W. are to be repaired with topsoil and seed. Remains of the 

concrete base for fence poles to be removed.  
 
Our office will continue our review upon submission of a revised survey and satisfaction to the outstanding 
comments above. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
Matthew Trainor, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
BROOKER ENGINEERING, PLLC 
 

Y:\VILLAGES\WH Wesley Hills\WH0171 - 2020 Plot Plans\2 Ardley Place\2023-06-09 As-Built Survey Review x2.docx 
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File Attachments for Item:

5. Application submitted by Nancy Rubin on behalf of Mark Schwartz and Goldie Slater for variances 

from the provisions of Sections 230-17 Attachment I and 230-14O(4)(a) to permit the maintenance and 

use of a single-family residence, inground swimming pool, cabana, circular driveway and other 

structures having front yard impervious surface ratio of .46 instead of the maximum permitted of .20, 

impervious surface ratio of .36 instead of the maximum permitted of .25, side yard of 19.9 feet instead 

of the minimum required of 25 feet, cabana side yard of 14.8 feet instead of the minimum required of 

25 feet and the variance previously granted of 18 feet and cabana rear yard of 17 feet instead of the 

minimum required of 50 feet and the variance previously granted of 18 feet.

The subject premises are situated on the south side of Ardley Place approximately 700 feet west of 

Wilder Road, known as 7 Ardley Place, designated on the Tax Map as Section 41.10 Block 1 Lot 24. in an 

R-35 Zoning District.
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that 
a public hearing will be held 
by the Zoning Board of Ap-
peals of the Village of Wesley 
Hills on the 20th day of De-
cember, 2023 at 7:30 P.M. at 
the Village Hall, 432 Route 
306, Wesley Hills, New York 
10952 to consider the appli-
cation submitted by Nancy 
Rubin on behalf of Mark 
Schwartz and Goldie Slater 
for variances from the provi-
sions of Sections 230-17 At-
tachment I and 230-14O(4)
(a) to permit the maintenance 
and use of a single fam-
ily residence, inground swim-
ming pool, cabana, circular 
driveway and other structures 
having front yard impervious 
surface ratio of .46 instead 
of the maximum permitted of 
.20, impervious surface ratio 
of .36 instead of the maxi-
mum permitted of .25, side 
yard of 19.9 feet instead of 
the minimum required of 25 
feet, cabana side yard of 14.8 
feet instead of t

minimum required of 25 feet 
and the variance previously 
granted of 18 feet and cabana 
rear yard of 17 feet instead of 
the minimum required of 50 
feet and the variance previ-
ously granted of 18 feet.

The subject premises are 
situated on the south side of 
Ardley Place approximately 
700 feet west of Wilder Road, 
known as 7 Ardley Place, 
designated on the Tax Map a

Section 41.1·0 Block 1 Lot 24. 
in an R-35 Zoning District.

Copies of the aforesaid appli-
cation are available for public 
UHYLHZ�DW�WKH�RIÀFH�RI�WKH�9LO-
lage Clerk/Treasurer, Village 
of Wesley Hills, 432 Route  
306, Wesley Hills,  Ne

York  10952 between the 
hours of 9 A.M. and 4 P.M. 
Mondays through Fridays, 
exclusive of holidays.

Dated: Wesley Hills New York 
November 29, 2023
Camille Guido-Downey 
Village Clerk/Treasurer
Village of Wesley Hills

1x12-7/27147

ACTUAL SIZE 
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